

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-5086

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

METLIFE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF INSURANCE AND
FINANCIAL REGULATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

DEEPAK GUPTA
NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

June 23, 2016

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Scholars of Insurance and Financial
Regulation*

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined certificates	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Identity and interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of the argument	3
Argument	5
I. The district court’s misinterpretation of the Council’s guidance and atextual demand that the Council consider costs effectively end the Council’s ability to designate firms that could pose a threat to U.S. financial stability.....	5
A. The requirement that the Council quantify the risk of financial distress—and then compare that risk to the costs—imposes an unachievable burden.....	5
B. By reading the guidance to require an assessment of MetLife’s “likelihood of failure,” the court disregarded the broader context of the Council’s designation scheme.....	11
II. The bulk of MetLife’s operations are now subject only to state insurance regulation, which is structurally incapable of addressing systemic risks to the broader financial system.....	14
A. Although regulation aimed at preventing systemic risk must scrutinize firms on a <i>consolidated</i> basis, state insurance regulation focuses predominantly on <i>individual</i> entities.	15
B. The state insurance regulatory regime is not designed to stop a large-scale run on a massive financial conglomerate like MetLife.....	24
C. Localized political and economic accountability prevents state insurance regulators from effectively regulating systemic risks.	28
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	8
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	6

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(1)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K)	6
Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1841 <i>et seq.</i>	16

Regulatory Materials

12 C.F.R. § 217.1	9
* Financial Stability Oversight Council Final Rule and Interpretive Guidance, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012) (codified at 12 C.F.R. § 1310)	11, 16

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 111–176 (2010)	12
Staff of the Senate Committee on Government Security and Homeland Affairs, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations, 112th Cong., <i>Wall Street and the Financial Crisis: Anatomy of a Financial Collapse: Majority and Minority Staff Report</i> (2011)	21

Other Authorities

Kenneth Abraham & Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Insurance Law and Regulation</i> (6th Ed. 2015)	18, 31
--	--------

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Basel Committee, <i>Principles for the Supervision of Financial Conglomerates</i> (2012).....	17
Ben S. Bernanke, <i>The Courage to Act</i> (2015).....	7
<i>Causes of the Recent Financial and Economic Crisis</i> , Hearing Before the Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission (Sept. 2, 2010)	24
John C. Coates IV, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulation: Case Studies and Implications</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 882 (2015).....	7
George W. Downs & David M. Rocke, <i>Conflict, Agency, and Gambling for Resurrection: The Principal-Agent Problem Goes to War</i> , 38 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 362 (1994).....	14
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>The Subprime Virus</i> (2011).....	24
Federal Insurance Office, <i>How to Modernize and Improve the System of Insurance Regulation in the United States</i> (2013)	21, 22
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011).....	7
Financial Stability Board, <i>Peer Review of the United States</i> (2013)	21
* Financial Stability Oversight Council, Department of the Treasury, Basis for the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard L. Fogel, <i>Insurance Regulation: Failures of Four Large Life Insurers</i> (1992).....	29
Government Accountability Office, GAO-07-154, <i>Agencies Engaged in Consolidated Supervision Can Strengthen Performance Measurement and Collaboration</i> (2007)	23
Government Accountability Office, GAO-11-616, <i>Financial Crisis: Review of Federal Reserve System Financial Assistance to American International Group, Inc.</i> (2011)	25
Scott E. Harrington, <i>The Financial Crisis, Systemic Risk, and Future of Insurance Regulation</i> (National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies Paper, Sept. 2009).....	25

Henry T. C. Hu, <i>Financial Innovation and Governance Mechanisms: The Evolution of Decoupling and Transparency</i> , 70 <i>Bus. Law.</i> 347 (2015)	9
International Association of Insurance Supervisors, <i>Insurance Core Principles</i>	22
International Monetary Fund, <i>United States: Publication of Financial Sector Assessment Program Documentation—Detailed Assessment of Observance of IAIS Insurance Core Principles</i> (2010).....	21
Ralph S. J. Koijen & Motohiro Yogo, <i>Shadow Insurance</i> (Swiss Finance Institute Research Paper No. 14-64, 2015).....	26
* Patricia A. McCoy, <i>Systemic Risk Oversight and the Shifting Balance of State and Federal Authority Over Insurance</i> , 5 <i>U. Cal. Irvine L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2016)	19, 20, 33
Robert L. McDonald & Anna L. Paulson, <i>AIG in Hindsight</i> (NBER Working Paper No. 21108, 2015)	24
Kenneth J. Meier, <i>The Political Economy of Regulation: The Case of Insurance</i> (1988).....	34
N.Y. State Department of Financial Services, <i>Shining a Light on Shadow Insurance: A Little-Known Loophole That Puts Insurance Policyholders and Taxpayers at Greater Risk</i> (June 2013)	26
<i>NAIC Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act § 9</i>	31
NAIC, Model #440, Insurance Holding Company System Regulatory Act § 4L.....	19
* Daniel Schwarcz, <i>A Critical Take on Group Regulation of Insurers in the United States</i> , 5 <i>U. Cal. Irv. L. Rev.</i> 537 (2015)	18, 20, 25
Daniel Schwarcz, <i>The Risks of Shadow Insurance</i> , 50 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 163 (2015).....	27
Daniel Schwarcz & Steven L. Schwarcz, <i>Regulating Systemic Risk in Insurance</i> , 81 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1569 (2014)	10, 28, 33, 34
William K. Sjostrom, Jr., <i>The AIG Bailout</i> , 66 <i>Wash & Lee L. Rev</i> 943 (2009).....	11

Cass Sunstein, *Cost Benefit Analysis and Arbitrariness Review* (Harvard Public Law Working Paper No. 16-12)..... 9
